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STATE OF W SCONSI N

I N SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst Donal d Hahnfeld, Attorney at Law

O fice of Lawer Regul ati on, FI LED
Conpl ai nant, MAR 1, 2012
V. A John Voel ker
Acting derk of Suprene
Donal d Hahnf el d, court
Respondent .
ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense
suspended.
11 PER CURI AM W review, pursuant to SCR 22.17(2),! the
findings of fact, conclusions of |aw, and recommendations of
1 SCR 22.17(2) states:
If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order

the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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Ref eree Jonathan V. Goodman concluding that Attorney Donald
Hahnfel d engaged in unprofessional conduct in the course of his
practice of law in violation of the Rules of Professional
Conduct . The referee recommended a one-year suspension of
Attorney Hahnfeld' s |icense, restitution of $6, 000, and
i mposition of costs, which total $7,109.37 as of August 8, 2011

12 W approve the referee's findings of fact and
conclusions of |aw and agree that Attorney Hahnfeld' s m sconduct
warrants the suspension of his license for a period of one year.
We also order Attorney Hahnfeld to make restitution of $6,000 to
the Wsconsin Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection, and we order
himto pay the full costs of this proceeding.

13 Attorney Hahnfeld was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1987 and practices in Wst Allis. He was publicly
reprimanded in 1993 for neglecting five client matters. He was
publicly reprimnded again in 2003 for continuing in a divorce
representation despite a conflict of interest and for filing a
frivol ous defamation |awsuit. In 2007 his |icense was suspended
for 60 days for msconduct that included a |ack of diligence,
failure to conmmunicate, failure to explain the basis or rate of
his fee, failure to return a client's file, and failure to

cooperate with the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) in three

Att or ney Hahnfeld filed an untinely appeal . On
Septenber 13, 2011, this court dismssed the appeal as untinely
and established a briefing schedule. Attorney Hahnfeld failed
to file a brief. Consequently, the court considered the matter
wi t hout briefs.
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separate matters. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Hahnfel d, 2007 W 123, 305 Ws. 2d 48, 739 N. W2d 280.

14 On COctober 18, 2010, the OLR filed a conplaint
alleging nine counts of msconduct 1in connection wth his
representation of A H, who retained himto represent her in a
post -judgnment paternity matter relating to nodification of
pl acenent/vi sitation. At the time AH retained Attorney
Hahnfeld, he was the subject of a disciplinary proceeding in
whi ch the OLR sought a 60-day suspension of his law |[icense. n
Cctober 4, 2007, this court issued an order suspending Attorney
Hahnfeld's license to practice law for 60 days, effective
Novenber 8, 2007.

15 Between the tinme A H retained Attorney Hahnfeld in
July of 2007 and the effective date of the eventual suspension,
A.H and Attorney Hahnfeld corresponded regularly by e-mail and
t el ephone. In Septenber 2007, follow ng resolution of a support
i ssue, Attorney Hahnfeld raised the issue of the costs and fees
that would be associated with pursuing the custody/placenent
I ssue. On Cctober 3, 2007, A H paid Attorney Hahnfeld $6, 000,
$1,000 of which was to be applied to costs. Attorney Hahnfeld
did not deposit the funds in his trust account and did not
informAH in witing of a |lawer's obligation upon term nation
of the representation to refund any unearned portion of the fee
and to provide an accounting. The parties did not enter into a
witten attorney fee agreenent.

16 From the tinme he received the attorney fees until the
time of his suspension, Attorney Hahnfeld had regular contact

3
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with A H, during which he discussed a proposed notion for
change of child placenent. He never expressly discussed his
suspension or how it mght affect his representation of A H.

17 On Cctober 15, 2007, the OLR sent Attorney Hahnfeld a
letter informing him of his responsibilities upon suspension
wth respect to termnating his practice. This included
notification to clients and the need to file an affidavit wth
the OLR showi ng conpliance with the suspension responsibilities.
Attorney Hahnfeld filed an affidavit of conpliance with the OLR
dat ed Novenber 30, 2007. |In the affidavit he falsely clained he
had one open file and that he retained no client funds in trust.
A H was not listed as a client, and Attorney Hahnfeld never
sent A H the required certified mail notice of his suspension.

18 On Novenber 9, 2007, the day after his suspension took
effect, Attorney Hahnfeld suggested to A H in an e-mail a
tentative January 2008 court date. In order to hold the court
date, Attorney Hahnfeld would have had to file a notion in the
case, and he was prohibited from doing this because of his
suspensi on.

19 The earliest date that Attorney Hahnfeld s 1|icense
could have been reinstated was January 7, 2008. In fact, his
I icense was not reinstated until February 12, 2008.

110 In Decenber 2007 and January 2008, A H and Attorney
Hahnfel d exchanged e-mails about his representation. At t or ney
Hahnfel d said he had another attorney assisting himwth certain
client matters. A.H declined Attorney Hahnfeld' s offer to
bring in another attorney, saying she was not confortable wth

4
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that, and she wanted to get the proceedings noving. At no tine
during these communications did Attorney Hahnfeld tell A H
about his suspension or how his inability to practice |law could
affect her case.

11 On January 24, 2008, A H Ilearned froma third party
that Attorney Hahnfeld's |icense had been suspended. She e-
mailed Attorney Hahnfeld that sane day termnating the
representation and requesting a full refund. Attorney Hahnfeld
never refunded any noney to A H The State Bar of Wsconsin's
Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection subsequently paid A H
$6, 000.

12 A H filed a grievance with the OLR on April 3, 2008.
Attorney Hahnfeld failed to tinely respond to the OLR s requests
for information about the grievance.

113 On COctober 18, 2010, the OLR filed a conplaint
alleging the following counts of msconduct with respect to

Attorney Hahnfeld's representation of A H.:

COUNT 1

[COUNT 1] By failing to deposit $5,000.00 in
paynent of Jlegal fees in trust and/or failing to
inform the client in witing of the lawer's
obligation upon termnation of the representation to
refund any unearned portion of the fee and to provide
an accounti ng, [ At t or ney] Hahnf el d vi ol at ed
SCR 20:1.15(b) (4) and (4m.?2

2 SCRs 20:1.15(b)(4) and (4m state as foll ows:

(4) Unearned fees and cost advances. Except as
provided in par. (4m, wunearned fees and advanced
paynents of fees shall be held in trust until earned

by the lawer, and wthdrawn pursuant to sub. (g).
5
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Funds advanced by a client or 3rd party for paynent of
costs shall be held in trust until the costs are
i ncurred.

(4m Alternative protection for advanced fees.
A lawer who accepts advanced paynents of fees my
deposit the funds in the |awer's business account,
provi ded that review of the lawer’s fee by a court of
conpetent jurisdiction is available in the proceeding
to which the fee relates, or provided that the |awer
conplies with each of the follow ng requirenents:

a. Upon accepting any advanced paynent of fees
pursuant to this subsection, the |awer shall deliver
to the client a notice in witing containing all of
the foll ow ng information:

1. the amobunt of the advanced paynent;
2. the basis or rate of the |awer's fee;

3. any expenses for which the client wll be
responsi bl e;

4. that the lawer has an obligation to refund
any unearned advanced fee, along with an accounting,
at the termnation of the representation;

5. that the lawer is required to submt any
unr esol ved di sput e about t he fee to bi ndi ng
arbitration within 30 days of receiving witten notice
of such a dispute; and

6. the ability of the client to file a claimwth
the Wsconsin |awers' fund for client protection if
the lawer fails to provide a refund of wunearned
advanced f ees.

b. Upon termnation of the representation, the
| awyer shall deliver to the client in witing all of
t he foll ow ng:

1. a final accounting, or an accounting from the
date of the lawer's nost recent statenent to the end
of the representation, regarding the client's advanced
fee paynment with a refund of any unearned advanced
f ees;
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[COUNT 2] By failing to hold in trust the
$1,000.00 [A.-H] paid to him for anticipated costs in
connection with her representation, [ At t or ney]
Hahnfel d vi ol ated SCR 20:1.15(b) (4).

[COUNT 3] By failing to refund advance fees and
costs upon term nation of t he representation,
[ Att orney] Hahnfeld violated SCR 20:1.16(d).?3

2. notice that, if the client disputes the anount
of the fee and wants that dispute to be submtted to
binding arbitration, the client nmust provide witten
notice of the dispute to the lawer within 30 days of
the mailing of the accounting; and

3. notice that, if the lawer is wunable to
resolve the dispute to the satisfaction of the client
within 30 days after receiving notice of the dispute
from the client, the lawer shall submt the dispute
to binding arbitration.

c. Upon tinely receipt of witten notice of a
di spute from the client, the lawer shall attenpt to
resolve that dispute with the client, and if the
di spute is not resolved, the lawer shall subnt the
di spute to binding arbitration with the State Bar Fee
Arbitration Program or a simlar |ocal bar association
program within 30 days of the lawer's receipt of the
witten notice of dispute fromthe client.

d. Upon receipt of an arbitration award requiring
the lawer to make a paynent to the client, the |awer
shall pay the arbitration award within 30 days, unless
the client fails to agree to be bound by the award of
the arbitrator.

3 SCR 20:1.16(d) states:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The lawer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw
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[COUNT 4] By failing to tinmely notify [A H] by
certified mail of his suspension and consequent
inability to act as an attorney following the
effective date of his suspension, [Attorney] Hahnfeld
vi ol ated SCR 22.26(1)(a).*

[COUNT 5] By failing to list [AH] as a client
in the affidavit he filed with OLR show ng conpliance
with the requirenents foll ow ng suspension, [Attorney]
Hahnfel d violated SCR 22.26[(1)](e)(iii),> enforced via
SCR 20:8.4(f).°

[COUNT 6] By <continuing to represent [A H]
t hroughout the period of his suspension, [Attorney]
Hahnfel d engaged in the practice of law, in violation
of SCR 22.26(2),’ enforced via SCR 20: 8. 4(f).

4 SCR 22.26(1)(a) provides as foll ows:

On or before the effective date of |icense
suspensi on or revocation, an attorney whose |license is
suspended or revoked shall do all of the foll ow ng:

(a) Notify by certified mail all <clients being
represented in pending nmatters of the suspension or
revocation and of the attorney's consequent inability
to act as an attorney following the effective date of
t he suspension or revocation.

® SCR 22.26(1)(e)(iii) states:

Wthin 25 days after the effective date of
suspension or revocation, file wth the director an
affidavit showi ng all of the follow ng:

(rit) A list of clients in all pending matters
and a list of all matters pending before any court or
adm ni strative agency, together with the case nunber
of each matter

® SCR 20:8.4(f) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

" SCR 22.26(2) states:
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[COUNT 7] By stating in this affidavit dated
Novenber 30, 2007, filed pursuant to SCR 22.26(e), he
only had one open file and that he retained no client

funds in trust when, in fact, he was representing
[AAH] and [A H's] funds remained in his possession,
[ At t or ney] Hahnfeld engaged in conduct i nvol vi ng
di shonesty, fraud, deceit, or msrepresentation, in

viol ation of SCR 20:8.4(c).?8

[COUNT 8] By failing to tinely respond to COLR
requests for additional information in connection wth
the investigation, [ At t or ney] Hahnfeld failed to
cooperate in the investigation of the grievance, in
vi ol ation of SCR 22.03(6),° enf orced Vi a
SCR 20:8.4(h).1°

[COUNT 9] By informng OLR in response to the
[A-H] grievance he had fully discussed his inpending

An attorney whose license to practice law is
suspended or revoked or who is suspended from the
practice of law may not engage in this state in the

practice of law or in any law work activity
customarily done by |aw students, |aw clerks, or other
par al egal personnel, except that the attorney may

engage in law related work in this state for a
comercial enployer itself not engaged in the practice
of | aw.

8 SCR 20:8.4(c) states it is professional misconduct for a
| awer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or misrepresentation; "

® SCR 22.03(6) provides:

I n t he course of t he i nvestigati on, t he
respondent's wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

10 SCR 20:8.4(h) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of |l|awer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); "
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suspension with his client and nmade arrangenents for
t he handling of her case by other |awers while he was
suspended, [ At t or ney] Hahnf el d made a
m srepresentation in a di scl osure during an
investigation, in violation of SCR 22.03(6), enforced
via SCR 20:8.4(h).

14 Attorney Hahnfeld filed an answer to the conplaint on
Decenber 3, 2010. Jonathan V. Goodman was appointed referee in
the matter. A hearing was held before the referee on My 26,
2011. On July 19, 2011, the referee issued his report and
recommendat i on. The referee found that the OLR had net its
burden of proof with respect to all nine counts of m sconduct
alleged in the conplaint. The referee recommended that Attorney
Hahnfeld's |icense be suspended for one year. The referee al so
recommended that as conditions for the eventual reinstatenent of
his Ilicense, Attorney Hahnfeld be required to reinburse the
Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection in the anmpbunt of $6,000 and
that he pay the full costs of the proceeding.

115 A referee's findings of fact are affirnmed unless
clearly erroneous. Conclusions of law are reviewed de novo.

See In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Eisenberg, 2004 W

14, 95, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N W2d 747. The court may i npose
what ever sanction it sees fit regardless of the referee's

recommendat i on. See In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against

Wdule, 2003 W 34, 144, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

16 There is no showing that any of the referee's findings
of fact are clearly erroneous. Accordingly, we adopt them W
also agree with the referee's conclusions of law that the OLR

met its burden of proof with respect to all of the counts of

10
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m sconduct alleged in its conplaint. We further agree that a
one-year suspension of Attorney Hahnfeld's l|license to practice
law is an appropriate level of discipline for his msconduct
Al though the referee recommended that Attorney Hahnfeld
rei nburse the Lawyers' Fund for Cient Protection and pay the
full costs of the proceeding as conditions of his subsequent
potenti al reinstatenent, we deem it appropriate to order
restitution and paynent of costs regardless of whether Attorney
Hahnfel d ever seeks reinstatenent.

17 1T IS ORDERED that the |icense of Donald Hahnfeld to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for one year, effective
April 2, 2012.

118 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Donald Hahnfeld reinburse the Wsconsin Lawers
Fund for Cient Protection in the anount of $6, 000.

119 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Donald Hahnfeld shall pay to the Ofice of Lawyer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the time specified and Donald Hahnfeld has not
entered into a paynent plan approved by the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation, then the Ofice of Lawer Regulation is authorized
to nove this court for a further suspension of the |icense of
Donal d Hahnfeld to practice |law in W sconsin.

20 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Donald Hahnfeld shal
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of

an attorney whose license to practice | aw has been suspended.

11
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